
CYNGOR BWRDEISTREF SIROL
RHONDDA CYNON TAF

COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

GWŶS I GYFARFOD O'R CYNGOR

C.Hanagan
Cyfarwyddwr Gwasanaeth y Gwasanaethau Democrataidd a Chyfathrebu
Cyngor Bwrdeistref Sirol Rhondda Cynon Taf 
Y Pafiliynau 
Parc Hen Lofa'r Cambrian 
Cwm Clydach CF40 2XX

Dolen gyswllt:Claire Hendy – Uwch Swyddog Gwasanaethau Democrataidd   (07385 
401935) 

DYMA WŶS I CHI i gyfarfod o PWYLLGOR CRAFFU - PLANT A PHOBL 
IFAINC yn cael ei gynnal yn Rhithwir ar DYDD MERCHER, 24AIN 
CHWEFROR, 2021 am 5.00 PM.

Caiff Aelodau nad ydyn nhw'n aelodau o'r pwyllgor  ac aelodau o'r cyhoedd gyfrannu 
yn y cyfarfod ar faterion y cyfarfod er bydd y cais yn ôl doethineb y 
Cadeirydd. Gofynnwn i chi roi gwybod i Wasanaethau Democrataidd erbyn Dydd 
Llun, 22 Chwefror 2021 trwy ddefnyddio'r manylion cyswllt uchod, gan gynnwys rhoi 
gwybod a fyddwch chi'n siarad Cymraeg neu Saesneg.

AGENDA
Tudalennau

1. CROESO AC YMDDIHEURIADAU 
Croesawu Aelodau a derbyn unrhyw ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb 

2. DATGANIADAU O FUDDIANT 
Derbyn datganiadau o fuddiannau personol gan Aelodau, yn unol â 
gofynion y Cod Ymddygiad.

Nodwch:

1. Mae gofyn i Aelodau ddatgan rhif a phwnc yr agendwm mae eu 
buddiant yn ymwneud ag ef a mynegi natur y buddiant personol 
hwnnw; a

2. Lle bo Aelodau'n ymneilltuo o'r cyfarfod o ganlyniad i ddatgelu buddiant 
sy'n rhagfarnu, rhaid iddyn nhw roi gwybod i'r Cadeirydd pan fyddan 
nhw'n gadael.



3. COFNODION 
Derbyn cofnodion cyfarfod blaenorol y Pwyllgor Craffu – Plant a Phobl Ifainc a 
gynhaliwyd ar 13 Ionawr 2021.

5 - 12
ADRODDIAD Y CYFARWYDDWR ADDYSG A GWASANAETHAU 
CYNHWYSIANT 

4. ADRODDIAD AR WAITH CONSORTIWM CANOLBARTH Y DE YN Y 
RHANBARTH AC AWDURDOD LLEOL RHONDDA CYNON TAF 
(EBRILL 2019 – MEDI 2020) 
Trafod gwaith Consortiwm Canolbarth y De (CSC) yn codi safonau 
mewn ysgolion yn Rhondda Cynon Taf 

13 - 54
5. DIWEDDARIAD SEFYLLFA'R SECTOR GORFAL PLANT YN RHCT 

Derbyn adroddiad mewn perthynas a darpariaeth gyfredol yn y sector 
gofal plant yn RhCT

55 - 62
6. ADOLYGIAD Y CADEIRYDD A DOD Â'R CYFARFOD I BEN 

. Adlewyrchu ar y cyfarfod a'r camau gweithredu i'w dwyn ymlaen.

7. MATERION BRYS 
Trafod unrhyw faterion sydd, yn ôl doethineb y Cadeirydd, yn faterion brys yng 
ngoleuni amgylchiadau arbennig.

Cyfarwyddwr Gwasanaeth y Gwasanaethau Democrataidd a Chyfathrebu

Cylchreliad:-

(Y Cynghorwyr Bwrdeistref Sirol Y Cynghorydd S. Rees-Owen a 
Y Cynghorydd J Edwards – Cadeirydd ac Is-gadeirydd, yn y drefn honno)

Y Cynghorwyr Bwrdeistref Sirol:
Y Cynghorydd S.Evans, Y Cynghorydd J Brencher, Y Cynghorydd H Fychan, 
Y Cynghorydd A Calvert, Y Cynghorydd S Powell, Y Cynghorydd M Powell, 
Y Cynghorydd M Griffiths, Y Cynghorydd Owen-Jones, Y Cynghorydd S Morgans, 
Y Cynghorydd G Stacey, Y Cynghorydd L De Vet and Y Cynghorydd L Walker

Aelodau Cyfetholedig:
Mr M Cleverley, Cynrychiolydd Cymdeithas Genedlaethol yr Ysgolfeistri ac Undeb yr 
Athrawesau a'r Panel Athrawon
Mr J Fish, Cynrychiolydd Rhiant-Lywodraethwr wedi'i ethol
Ms A Jones, Cynrychiolydd UNITE
Mr C Jones, Cynrychiolydd GMB



Mrs C Jones, Cynrychiolydd Undeb Cenedlaethol yr Athrawon a'r Panel Athrawon
Mr D Price, Cynrychiolydd UNSAIN/UNISON
Mr A Ricketts, Cynrychiolydd Awdurdodau Esgobaethol â'r hawl i bleidlais
Mrs R Nicholls, Cynrychiolydd Rhiant-Lywodraethwr wedi'i ethol
Mr L Patterson, Cynrychiolydd Rhiant-Lywodraethwr wedi'i ethol



Tudalen wag



 

 

 
 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Minutes of the meeting of the Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 

Wednesday, 13 January 2021 at 5.00 pm. 
 
 

County Borough Councillors - Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee Members in 
attendance:- 

 
Councillor S. Rees-Owen (Chair) 

 
Councillor J Edwards Councillor J Brencher 

Councillor A Calvert Councillor S Powell 
Councillor M Powell Councillor M Griffiths 

Councillor D Owen-Jones Councillor S Morgans 
Councillor G Stacey Councillor L De Vet 
Councillor L Walker  

 
 
 

Co-Opted Me
[...]
e region and Rhondda 
Cynon Taf Local Authority April 2019 – 

September 2020 
 
 

 

Author(s): - Steve Davies & Andy Hurley (Principal Improvement Partners) 

Central South Consortium (Tel No. 01443 281400) 

 

  

Tudalen 17



   
 

2 
CSC – Empowering schools to improve outcomes for all learners 

 

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
The purpose of the report is to provide an overview of the work of the Central South 
Consortium (CSC) and to update Members with the contribution of the CSC, working 
in partnerships with the Local Authority (LA) to raise standards in schools across 
Rhondda Cynon Taf (RCT).  
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
It is recommended that Members: 
 

2.1 Receive the content of this report. 
 
2.2 Scrutinise and comment on the information provided. 
 
2.3 Consider whether they wish to scrutinise in greater depth any matters considered 

within the report. 
 
3.0 BACKGROUND 

 
3.1 Since 2012, CSC has delivered aspects of school improvement services on behalf of the 

five LAs: Bridgend, Cardiff, Merthyr Tydfil, Rhondda Cynon Taf and the Vale of 
Glamorgan.  This covers 3801 schools, 32% of Wales’ children. It is a growing region, 
with rapidly changing demographic encompassing increasingly diverse communities 
across the economic subregion. It remains the region with the highest number of 
children living in poverty, with just under 1 in 5 children claiming free school meals. 

  
3.2 The service delivers challenge and support on behalf of the five LAs, governed through 

a Joint Committee of Cabinet Members from each authority. The Joint Committee 
meets regularly and formally approves the annual Business Plan and budget for the 
service, holding the service to account in terms of performance and budgetary control.  

  
3.3 This report details the work of the consortium for the academic year September 2019-

2020 and the financial year April 2019-April 2020. The global pandemic caused schools 
to be repurposed in March 2020, requiring CSC to amend our approach to supporting 
schools. 

 
4.0 CENTRAL SOUTH CONSORTIUM BUSINESS PLAN 2019/2020 

 
The consortium Business Plan for April 2019 to March 2020 can be found here. It has 
six priorities: 
• Develop a high-quality education profession. 
• Develop inspirational leaders to facilitate working collaboratively to raise 

standards. 
                                                            
1 School census results: as at January 2019. 

Tudalen 18

https://www.cscjes-cronfa.co.uk/repository/resource/3b4325de-3a63-485b-9f67-3fc37090f027/en


   
 

3 
CSC – Empowering schools to improve outcomes for all learners 

 

• Develop strong and inclusive schools committed to wellbeing, equity and 
excellence. 

• Develop robust assessment, evaluation and accountability arrangements, 
supporting self-improving systems. 

• Provide professional learning (PL) opportunities to support the Curriculum for 
Wales (CfW). 

• Improve the effectiveness and efficiency of CSC. 
 

4.1 The Business Plan sets out how we aim to deliver these priorities through effective 
school self-evaluation and improvement planning, underpinned by building capacity 
in schools to support other schools through the continued development of the 
‘Central South Wales Challenge’.  This is led by schools and has involved the continued 
development of evidence-based strategies: school improvement groups (SIGs), school 
improvement hubs and peer engagement models, in which schools can be resourced 
to work together to share practice across the region.  

 
4.2 Drive Teams made up from senior leaders from across the consortium ensure that the 

operational plans for each priority are implemented and that impact is measured. Half 
termly reviews including an impact review with the Managing Director at the end of 
each term ensures that monitoring is robust.  Outcomes of this process are reported 
to Joint Committee, found here. 

 
5.0 CSC BUSINESS PLAN PROGRESS HEADLINES 
 

OBJECTIVE 1: TO DEVELOP 
[...]
 publication of outcomes for 2019-20 and 2020-21, there will be a 
reduction in analysis available within CSC. However, schools will have their own 
internal systems for tracking and analysing pupil performance/outcomes and, whilst 
there is no expectation that schools will need to provide this information to CSC IPs 
for accountability reasons, a range of questions may still be used by colleagues in 
discussion with school leaders to inform CSC support for school improvement and 
partnership working in 2020-21. 

 
13.0 CHALLENGE AND SUPPORT PROVIDED BY THE CONSORTIUM BEFORE AND DURING 

LOCKDOWN ON BEHALF OF RCT LA 
 

• In 2019-20, RCT LA £1,014,176 towards the core functions of the consortium. In 
addition to the core costs of the consortium, this has provided funding for 15 IPs (6.96 
FTE) plus support from Accelerated Progress Leads (0.23 FTE) effective from 
September 2018 and Principal Improvement Partners (PIPs) (2 FTE). 

• Estyn suspended their inspection activity in March 2020. Eight schools were inspected 
during 2019-20 (Ty Gwyn Education Centre, Caradog Primary, Porth Community, 
Ynysboeth Community, Hawthorn High, St John Baptist High, Cilfynydd Primary and 
Penygawsi Primary). Of these, one school (St John Baptist High School) was asked to 
write an excellent practice case study, one school was placed in a follow up category 
of Estyn Review, one school was judged as having important weaknesses that 
outweighed the strengths and was therefore placed in the statutory category of 
Significant Improvement, and one school has been placed in Special Measures. Two 
further schools were identified for inspection (Trallwng Infants and Our Lady’s RC 
Primary) but these were cancelled due to COVID-19. 

• Due to COVID-19, Estyn ceased any follow up activity for schools in statutory 
categories in March 2020. Of the schools inspected in previous years, two schools 
were removed from an Estyn category and six schools remain in an Estyn follow up 
category. Thre
[...]
ing the skills to effect change leading to improved outcomes. Currently we are 
developing a three-year programme of PL for our staff that will lead to all school-facing staff 
meeting the standards for Accredited Educational Advisors. 
 
 

Tudalen 54



 

 
RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
MUNICIPAL YEAR 20/21 

 
CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
24TH FEBRUARY 2021 

 
UPDATE POSITION OF RCT CHILDCARE SECTOR  

 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF EDUCATION & INCLUSION SERVICES  
 
Author(s):  Andrea Richards, Temporary Service Director for 21st Century Schools 
  and Transformation, Tel: 01443 744002 

  Denise Humphries, Senior 21st Century Schools Project Manager 
(Childcare and Special Projects), Tel: 01443 744026 

            
 
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To provide Members with an update on the current position of the childcare 

sector in RCT and the support that has been offered by Education and Inclusion 
Services.   
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 It is recommended that Members: 
 
2.1 Acknowledge  the contents of this report. 
 
2.2 Consider if any further information is required. 
 
3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 To provide the Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee with an update 

on the pressures the childcare sector in Rhondda Cynon Taf (RCT) is currently 
facing.  

 
4. BACKGROUND 
 
4.1 Section 22 of the Childcare Act 2006 (the 2006 Act) places a duty on the 

Council to secure ‘as far as is reasonably practicable’ sufficient childcare to 
meet the requirements of parents in its area who require childcare to enable 
them to take up, or remain in, work, or to undertake education or training which 
could reasonably be expected to assist them to obtain work. 

 

Tudalen 55

Agendwm 5



   

4.2 In order to execute this duty, the Council has a dedicated childcare 
development team to support all childcare settings in RCT. This support 
includes offering advice and guidance on statutory regulations, business 
planning and marketing, as well as offering training and CPD opportunities, 
administering a grant scheme and acting as a link between the sector and other 
council departments. 

 
4.3 The universal childcare development team currently consists of two FTE posts.  

These posts transferred from Children’s Services to Education & Inclusion 
Services in November 2018, joining officers who administer the Welsh 
Government Childcare Offer for Wales.  This has enabled the Council to create 
a unified universal childcare development team.  Another full-time post has 
been created and this officer is due to join the team at the end of February 
2021. 

 
5. UPDATE 
 
5.1 The effects of the COVID-19 pandemic have been incredibly challenging for 

the childcare sector in RCT.  Data from Care Inspectorate Wales (CIW) 
suggests that 18 registered settings permanently closed in RCT during the last 
year, the vast majority of these being childminders.  Those that remain have 
adapted their settings physically to comply with protective measures and have 
adapted their workforce and working practices to ensure that they are as 
COVID-compliant as possible.  They have continued to put the needs of the 
children at the fore of their practice and have supported both children and their 
families during this time.   

 
5.2 In response to the national lockdown last March, Welsh Government instructed 

all childcare settings in Wales to close for all children, other than for those who 
were deemed vulnerable, or of critical workers.  To support these parents, WG 
established the Coronavirus Childcare Assistance Scheme (C-CAS).  This 
provided eligible children, aged from birth to four years, with fully funded 
childcare if there were no other caring options available to the families.  The 
Education and Inclusion Service’s childcare team took the lead with this 
scheme, with support from colleagues in Resilient Families Service.  In total, 
717 children accessed the scheme from March to Aug

Minutes of the meeting


RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Minutes of the meeting of the Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 

Wednesday, 24 February 2021 at 5.00 pm at the .

County Borough Councillors - Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee Members in 
attendance:-

Councillor S. Rees-Owen (Chair)

Councillor J Edwards Councillor J Brencher
Councillor H Fychan Councillor A Calvert
Councillor M Griffiths Councillor D Owen-Jones

Councillor S Morgans Councillor G Stacey
Councillor L De Vet Councillor L Walker

Co-Opted Members in attendance:-

Mr J Fish, Voting Elected Parent / Governor Representative
Mrs R. Nicholls, Voting Elected Parent / Governor Representative
Mr L Patterson, Voting Elected Parent / Governor Representative

Officers in attendance:-

Ms G Davies, Director of Education and Inclusion Services
Mr P Nicholls, Service Director, Legal Services

Ms A Richards, Temporary Service Director - 21st Century Schools and Transformation
Ms D Humphries – Senior 21st Century Schools Project Manager (Childcare & Special Projects)

Ms C Seery – Managing Director Central South Consortium (CSC)
Ms L Blatchford – Deputy Managing Director Central South Consortium 

Mr S Davies – Central South Consortium 
Mr A Hurley - Central South Consortium
Ms N Gould - Central South Consortium

Mr A Williams - Central South Consortium

County Borough Councillors in attendance:-

Councillor W Lewis

61  Welcome & Apologies 

The Chair Welcomed Members and Officers to the meeting of the Children & 
Young People Scrutiny Committee.  The Chair also Welcomed Officer from 
Estyn who observing the meeting this evening.

Apologies were received from County Borough Councillor S Evans, M Powell, S 
Powell. 



62  DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

63  Minutes 

It was RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the 13th January 2021 as an 
accurate reflection of the meeting.

64  Report of the work of the Central South Consortium in the region and 
Rhondda Cynon Taf Local Authority (April 2019- September 2020 

The Chair welcomed Officers from the Central South Consortium and asked the 
Managing Director to introduce Officer to the Committee before presenting the 
report. 

After introductions the Managing Director Central South Consortium informed 
Members that the purpose of the report is to update Members with the 
contribution of the Central South Consortium (CSC) and Rhondda Cynon Taf 
Local Authority to raising standards in schools across the RCT from April 2019 – 
September 2020.

The Managing Director CSC explained that this report details the work of the 
consortium for the academic year September 2019-2020 and the financial year 
April 2019 – April 2020. It was highlighted that the global pandemic caused 
schools to be repurposed in March 2020, requiring CSC to amend its approach 
to supporting schools. 

The Officer continued and informed Members of its Business Plan and the 
following six priorities:

 Develop a high- quality education profession 
 Develop inspirational leaders to facilitate working collaboratively to raise 

standards;
 Develop strong and inclusive schools committed to wellbeing , equity and 

excellence;
 Develop robust assessment, evaluation and accountability arrangements, 

supporting self-improving systems;
 Provide professional learning (PL) opportunities to support the 

Curriculum for Wales;
 Improve the effectiveness and efficiency of CSC.

Members were presented with an overview of the progress made against each 
of the above objectives in respect of schools in Rhondda Cynon Taf and this was 
detailed within the report. 

With regards to comparative data the Managing Director CSC reminded 
Members of the Ministers statement of the 3 July 2020 which was that the 
cancellation of the 2020 summer examinations due to the pandemic and that 
performance measures would not be published. That decision related to  all 
school and post -16 performance measures. 

The Managing Director Central South Consortium continued and informed 
Members of the Central South Consortium’s position, it was highlighted that it is 



important to note and understand that following Welsh Government’s suspension 
of statutory data collection and publication of outcomes for 2019-20 and 2020-
21, there will be a reduction in analysis available within CSC. However schools 
will have their own internal systems for tracking and analysing pupil performance 
/outcomes and whist there is no expectation that schools will need to provide this 
information to CSC IPs for accountability reasons, a range of questions may still 
be used by colleagues in discussion with school leaders to inform CSC support 
for school improvement and partnership working in 2020-21. 

Members were also provided with an overview of the challenge and support that 
had been provided by the consortium before and during lockdown on behalf of 
RCT some of which are:

 In 2019-20, RCT LA £1,014,176 towards the core functions of the 
consortium. In addition to the core costs of the consortium, this has 
provided funding for 15 IPs (6.96 FTE) plus support from Accelerated 
Progress Leads (0.23 FTE) effective from September 2018 and Principal 
Improvement Partners (PIPs) (2 FTE).

 Estyn suspended their inspection activity in March 2020. Eight schools 
were inspected during 2019-20 (Ty Gwyn Education Centre, Caradog 
Primary, Porth Community, Ynysboeth Community, Hawthorn High, St 
John Baptist High, Cilfynydd Primary and Penygawsi Primary). Of these, 
one school (St John Baptist High School) was asked to write an excellent 
practice case study, one school was placed in a follow up category of 
Estyn Review, one school was judged as having important weaknesses 
that outweighed the strengths and was therefore placed in the statutory 
category of Significant Improvement, and one school has been placed in 
Special Measures. Two further schools were identified for inspection 
(Trallwng Infants and Our Lady’s RC Primary) but these were cancelled 
due to COVID-19.

 Due to COVID-19, Estyn ceased any follow up activity for schools in 
statutory categories in March 2020. Of the schools inspected in previous 
years, two schools were removed from an Estyn category and six 
schools remain in an Estyn follow up category. Three schools (Aberdare 
Community, Craig-Yr-Hesg and Cefn Primary) are in Significant 
Improvement. Three schools (Mountain Ash, Williamstown Primary and 
Abernant Primary) are in Estyn Review.

Members were also provided with an overview of other support provided by 
the consortium to schools in RCT which was pleasing to see. Members 
found it pleasing that a number of schools with RCT had been identified as 
Welsh Government Pioneer Schools during 2019-20 along with a great 
number of our schools providing support as part of the Hub programme in 
2019-2020.

Members were informed of the number of schools with RCT that had taken 
up the opportunity to benefit from the leadership programme of these:

 11 Head Teachers have undertaken the New and Acting Head 
Teacher programme 

 One Senior leader has completed the Aspiring Head Teacher pilot 
programme etc. 

Officers continued and presented Members with an overview of the work carried 
out during the national lock down from March to July 2020 highlighting the role of 



the improvement partners and the principal improvement partners along with the 
finer details in relation to supporting distance learning, developing a blended 
approach encompassing distance learning and face to face learning, supporting 
professional learning and supporting the repurposing of schools. 

The Managing Director CSC continued and presented Members with information 
regarding RCT’s report on distance learning for the summer term 2020 and 
along with the work carried out with improvement partners to support the 
reopening of schools.

The Managing Director continued with the report highlighting many areas and 
after concluding proceeded to hand the floor back to the Chair of the Committee 
to take any Members’ questions.

The Chair opened up the meeting for Members questions and observations. 
 A Member wanted to understand what support was given from Improvement 
partners for Head teachers and other members of staff during this time, it was 
asked if there had there been any wellbeing support as our teaching staff have 
had to cope with extreme pressure and changes due to the pandemic. 

The Officer explained that the Improvement partners had regular contact with 
Headteachers and their main concern is to ensure the staff’s wellbeing is at the 
forefront. Improvement Partners have also managed to help Headteacher filter 
down some of the details that have been provided to schools from Welsh 
Government etc. which has helped elevate some of the pressures.  Counselling 
Services has also been offered to Headteachers and it was explained that 
Headteacher are able to self-refer if required. Feedback from staff is very 
positive and also Unions have praised the work of the service.

 Another Member thanked the Officer for a very comprehensive report and 
explained that she wanted to focus her question on outcome 4 :( To continue to 
develop robust assessment, evaluation and accountability arrangements 
supporting a self-improving system).  The Member felt that this was the best way 
to improve education for children however this means more time more 
commitment of staff. In 2019-20 we haven’t had the benefit of many school 
inspections and the Member wanted to know whether the consortium have been 
able to assess how the self-improvement system is working in schools RCT.

In response the Managing Director stated that there has been a huge variation 
with our schools and cluster working has helped and identified new ways of 
working.  Officers gave an example of how schools are working with 
Improvement Partners to better their understanding. Officers also highlighted 
that there is a new evaluation framework set out by Welsh Government urged 
Member to contribute to the consultation that is now being taken. 

The Chair explained that the Committee would draft a response and submit its 
comments to Welsh Government.

Other Members put questions for in respect of accountability and raised concern 
in relation to how as a scrutiny committee are we going to measurer impact 
accountability and outcome of learners going forward. 

Members continued and wanted clarity on many other points within the reports 
such as HLTA training, Governor training, inspections along with mental health 
and wellbeing support in schools for both staff and pupils. 



With regards to the low numbers in RCT who took part in the HLTA training 
officers explained that there was a dip 2019/20 however this may change this 
year.

Also in response to the governor training it was highlighted that there has not 
been a significant turnover in RCT so there was no need of training. Officer also 
clarified that Governor Improvement Groups were still in the process of being 
developed and the focus and progress has been effected through Covid, in 
future GIG’s information will be put in future reports. 

 In terms of the inspections the Director explained that it was also important to 
highlight positive outcomes achieved by a number of schools. Progress 
meetings have continued for schools in statutory category and a number of 
schools have continued to make progress and will welcome Estyn back into 
schools to share the improvements made. 

 A number of Red and Amber schools have made improvements with strategic 
developments continuing, with support from the LA and CSC.

Another Member asked in terms of the Welsh provision and the work carried out 
by the consortium before the pandemic with the introduction of the Welsh 
Charter etc. The Member queried what work is being done regarding people’s 
confidence in terms of continuing with Welsh medium education as this has been 
a concern for many parents as they feel there is lack of support for 
parents/carers that do not speak Welsh. 

The Managing Director explained that this was a priority area and will continue to 
be a focus. She continued to explain the work that had been done since March 
to elevate many of the concerns of parents and staff had around the support 
being provided.  It was explained that there had been a lot of creative work 
carried out by teachers also there is far more Welsh medium material shared 
across all schools. WIEO have been made available to schools to work with 
them to inform them on how to use material to help students. 

It was highlighted that it has been a problem in recruiting staff for these post and 
are continuing to work to fill these posts.  

The Chair thanked the Officers for the report and asked for clarity on what work 
was being carried out encourage Welsh medium teachers to take up roles with 
our schools. It was also queried how CSC are working to retain Welsh medium 
to stay with the profession in our Welsh medium schools. 

Welsh teacher recruitment is a challenge and we are looking at other way to 
encourage teachers to take up these posts and will be continually look at this 
going forward. 

Another point which concerned the Chair was the provision of digital device for 
pupils to carry out home learning especially children from multiple households, 
the Chair continued  and asked for clarity on the number of device that had been 
distributed throughout the pandemic and if there were any pupils who were still 
without some form of device. 

With regards to pupil’s workloads and catch up the Chair queried what is being 
done to address this situations. The Managing Director explained that some 



work has been done with Welsh Government to develop some module to 
address this. There is also some work being done with Universities and further 
education providers to establish what is needed to support year  13 pupils going 
forward. 

With regards to the digital devices officers explained that back in March when 
the digital device had been distributed many families did not  identify as being in 
digital poverty as they had a device .However as time has gone by, it has 
become more clear to them that the deceives they have may  not been fit for 
purpose. Work has been done to ensure that there is an alternative to live 
lessons where there are challenges in accessing this. 

The Director of Education explained that there had been two audits undertaken 
within our schools to identify any gaps in provision and address this issue. Welsh 
Government have confirmed that further Chrome Books will be made available 
to our schools. The Director of Education presented the Committee with an 
overview on the Hwb Programme and connectivity with our schools. 

A Member congratulated Tonyrefial School in respect an initiative that they set 
up of “pinning a book to the fence” which was so well received by parents of the 
school the Member suggested this could be replicated in other schools. Officers 
agreed that it was lovely initiative and this could potentially be highlighted 
through our media team. 

Members thanked Officer for the report RESOLVED:
 Acknowledge the content of the report 
 Receive a further report in the future.

65  Childcare Sector Position update in RCT 

The Temporary Service Director 21st Century Schools and Transformation 
provided Members of the Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee with 
an update on the current position of the childcare sector in RCT and the support 
that has been offered by the Education and Inclusion Services.

The Officer explained that Section 22 of the Childcare Act 2006 (the 2006 Act) 
places a duty on the Council to secure ‘as far as is reasonably practicable’ 
sufficient childcare to meet the requirements of parents in its area who require
Childcare to enable them to take up, or remain in work, or to undertake 
education or training which could reasonably be expected to assist them to 
obtain work.

It was explained that the Council has a dedicated childcare development team to 
support all childcare settings within RCT. The team provides guidance and 
training along with administrating a grant scheme.

The Officer explained that the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic on the childcare 
sector across Wales has been significant and the Council is incredibly proud of 
all the Childcare providers in RCT who have continued to deliver safe , quality 
care for children and their families throughout the last year in a professional and 
compassionate manner. 

The Temporary Service Director 21st Century Schools and Transformation 
updated Members on the effects of the pandemic. It was explained that data 
from Care Inspectorate Wales (CIW) suggests that 18 registered settings 



permanently closed in RCT during the last year, the vast majority of these being 
childminders and those that remain have adapted their settings physically to 
comply with protective and preventative measures required.

Officers explained that in response to the national lockdown in March, Welsh 
Government instructed all childcare settings in Wales to close for all children , 
other than for those who were deemed vulnerable or of critical workers .  
Members acknowledged that Welsh Government established the Coronavirus 
Childcare Assistance Scheme. This provided eligible children aged from birth to 
four years with fully funded childcare if there were no other caring options 
available to the families. The Education and Inclusion Services childcare team 
took lead in this scheme with support from the Resilient Families Service. It was 
highlighted that 717 children accessed the scheme from March to August 2020, 
including 95 vulnerable children. 102 childcare settings participated in the 
scheme at various points including three council run Flying Start setting. 

Members were provided with a summary of the support under the following 
headings:

 Guidance and Support;
 Stakeholder feedback from the sector;
 PPE Provision;
 Financial Support;
 Positive Covid-19 Cases – Impact on Setting;and
 Attendance of children at childcare settings;

The Chair thanked the Officer for the Report and opened up the meeting for 
Members questions and observations. 

 Members asked clarity in respect of communication with the childcare settings 
as he was aware that some parents were having issues relating to contacting the 
Resilient Families Services. Officers explained that there had not been any 
issues with regards to accessing the childcare settings however Resilient 
Families Service is a different area and there may be some confusion in this 
regard.

The Member requested clarity on the no smoking policy in school ground and 
wanted to know if signage was being made available to all childcare settings to 
discourage any social gathering for parents etc. 

 In response the Officers explained the protocols that have been put in place.

A Member asked for clarity on what measure were going to be put in place once 
the restrictions were lifted to deal with decline of registered childminder provision 
when children go back to school, and parents go back to work. 
Also the Member asked what financial support was available for the sector going 
forward especially those whose grant application were unsuccessful. 

The Officers explained that with regards to grant funding and the unsuccessful 
applications this was down to the applicants not being able to provide all the 
required evidence.  

Members continued to discuss the report in great detail and before proceeding to 
the recommendation the Chair invited the Cabinet Member for Education and 
Inclusion to comment. 



The Cabinet Member thanked the officers and Members for their time and effort 
that had been put into tonight debate and congratulated the Service on the work 
it has carried out of the last twelve months along with all the childcare provider 
who have continued to deliver a safe quality of care for children and families 
across the County Borough. 

Members RESOLVED to:
 Acknowledge the content of the report 
 Receive any updating information in due course.

 
 

66  Chair's Review and Close 

The Chair thanked Officers and Members for their contribution to the meeting 
and reminded Members that the next meeting would take place on the 3rd March 
2021 where the Child and Adolesent Mental Health Service would be in 
attendance to provide an overview of the service. 

This meeting closed at 7.10 pm CLLR S REES-OWEN
CHAIR.


